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Union Government has made any advance of money subsidy or any other grant towards meeting the expenses of supplying mid-day meals to the children in schools?

Dr. Susblla Nayar: To the best of my knowledge, the Central Government is giving some assistance for the Scheduled Castes children. I am afraid, I do not know the details of the financial arrangements between the States and the Education Ministry at the Centre.
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Increments to Employees In form of Defence Savinp Certificates

·1397. Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: Will the Minister of Plsnnlng and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

( .. ) whether the stat.e Governments have been advised by him to examine the .. cope for paying all or part of increments to Government employees in the form of Defence Savings Certificates;

(b) whether big business houses and commercial establishments have been persuaded to adopt a similar polioy; and

(e) what has been the response and, to what extent, effective mobilisation of the savings has been facilitated?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Finance (Shri L. N. MllIbra): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) It was suggested to State Governm~nts that an effort should be made to persuade big business houses and commercial establishments to adopt a policy si'milar to the one that may be adopted by State Governments.

(e) Information has been asked for frOm the State Governments.

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: Apart from the big establishments and commercial houses, may I know whether the Government has tried to £-ntist the support of the Trade union organisations of all India character to see that their organisations are also set in motion to 'lnllbi1ise SBvings?

Sbrl L. N. Mlshra: A special appeal was made to the trade union org.nisations long ago. But I may say one thing in thIs regard. The response to this appeal has not been encouraginl from any quarter.

Shrl P. R. Chaklavartl: May I know the total amount of savings that has been augmented by Government after the introduction of thl! new scheme?

Shrl L N. Mlahra: It is almost insignificant.

Shri A. P. Sharma: When Government needed money for the defence fund it Was suggested by the INTUC that the provident fllnd share of the employees should be increased by two per cent and that it will bring about RI. 80 crores a year. Have Government given consideration to this suggestion? If so, what is the reaction nf Government and what steps have been taken in this regard?

Shrl L. N. Mlahra: This question should properly be directed to the Ministry of Labour. I know that such a ,"~gestion was made. Perhaps, Govern'ment have not come to any rle:oision.

Shrl Illdrajit Gupta: Is it not a fact that all the Central trade union orr-anisations. including INTUC, have expressed the view to the Government that because th .. '·.erwhelmil'g majority of employees in this country do not get a minimum need-base wage or salary the increments or allowances to them cannot be Or should IIot be fro~en and given in the rorm oi certificates? Inst.ead of that, have Government considered that a part of the salaries of high-paid officers should be givpn in the fonn of certificatps?

Shri L. N. Mishra: The second part of the question is a very good suggestion. Regarding the first part, it is one of the main rell,ons why the progress has I.Ot be!!n encouraging.

III!!rl Kapur Sinrh: Are these increments to which lang-term employees become entitled related to livin~ eXpenses of those emplo),ees or to the marginal incomes that can be saved?

Shrl L. N. Mishra: It is related to lavl"g, but unfortunately. as the han.
Member knows, due to rising priees it is not very easy to have savings out of this.

libd P. Veukatasubllal."1 Is the non-existence of encouragement In Government agencies regarding putting the money in Defence Savings Certificates due to the lack of enthusiasm amonr the Government or due to the lack of encouragment or enthusiasm a'mong the employees?

Shr' L. N. Mlshra: If you permit me, T would state the three reasons that have Ibeen reported to us, Firstly. most of the Governml'nt employees a. well as the bulk of the employees of the Jorge business houses and estab-
lisr.nv·nls in the private sector are all covered by the CompUlsory Provident Fund Schelne; secondly, large numb<r of employees also contribute towards life insllrance; and, thirdly, bccau!-il' or the rise in prices it is not very con-
veni'!nt far them to have savings at this stage

ViolatiOn of Gold Control Rules

+
·1399. Shrl Ramachandra U1aka:

Shrl Dhuleshwar Meena:

WiI! t.he Minister of Flnanee be pleased to state:

Ca) the total ",Imber of cases "f viobtions of the Gold Control Rules detected so tar;

(b) the nature of violations; and
(e) the· action taken against the

olfenders?

"Answer to Part (c) was not reali. However, the information is mostly covered. bv the answers to lupplemen taries on the question.

